
 
 

 
 
 
Variance requests may be subject to change or alteration upon review of request during preparation of the staff memorandum. Therefore, Sections of 
the Code of Ordinances are subject to change. Changes will be noted during public hearing meeting. 
 
Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the Meridian Township Board by contacting:  
Assistant Planner Justin Quagliata, 5151 Marsh Road, Okemos, MI 48864 or 517.853.4580 - Ten Day Notice is Required.  
Meeting Location: 5151 Marsh Road, Okemos, Ml 48864 Township Hall 
 
 

Providing a safe and welcoming, sustainable, prime community. 

 
 

AGENDA 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING 

June 10, 2020 6:30 pm 

 

 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER 

2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

3. CORRECTIONS, APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF MINUTES 

A. None 

 

4. COMMUNICATIONS 
5. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

6. NEW BUSINESS 
 
A. ZBA CASE NO. 20-06-10-1 (Metro Detroit Signs), 11444 Kaltz Avenue, Warren, MI, 
48098 
 

 LOCATION:   2085 Grand River Avenue 
 PARCEL ID:   21-276-011 
 ZONING DISTRICT:  C-2 (Commercial) 

 
The applicant is requesting a variance from the following section of the Code of Ordinances: 

 
 Section 86-687(3)(d), Wall signs. Where several tenants use a common entrance in a 

multitenant structure, wall signs shall be permitted for those tenants having an individual 
means of public access up to a size equivalent to one square foot for each one square foot 
of building frontage occupied. 

 
The variance request is to install an additional wall sign on the west façade and a wall sign 
that exceeds the allowable square footage on the north facade at 2085 Grand River Avenue. 
 
B. ZBA CASE NO. 20-06-10-2 (Buddy’s Rendezvous-Pizzaria LLC), 31800 Northwestern 
Hwy. Ste. 206, Farmington Hills, MI, 48334 
 
DESCRIPTION: 2010 Grand River Avenue 

 TAX PARCEL:   21-226-010 
 ZONING DISTRICT:  C-2 (Commercial) 
 

The applicant is requesting a variance from the following section of the Code of Ordinances: 
 

 Section 86-687(3)(a), Wall signs.  One wall sign shall be permitted and may be located 
flat against the building’s front facade or parallel to the front facade on a canopy.  For 
businesses with frontage on more than one public street, two signs may be permitted.  In 
no case shall more than one wall sign be located on a facade and no wall sign shall be 
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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING 
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located on a rear facade.  
 

The variance install three wall signs not located on frontage to a public street is requested at 
2010 Grand River Avenue.   

 
7. OTHER BUSINESS 

8. PUBLIC REMARKS 

9. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 

10. ADJOURNMENT 
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VARIANCE APPLICATION SUPPLEMENT 
 
 
A variance will be granted, if the following Review Criteria are met: 
 
 1. Unique circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to 

other land or structures in the same zoning district. 
 
 2. These special circumstances are not self-created. 
 
 3. Strict interpretation and enforcement of the literal terms and provisions of this chapter would 

result in practical difficulties. 
 
 4. That the alleged practical difficulties which will result from a failure to grant the variance 

would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose.  
 
 5. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or 

structure in a manner which is not contrary to the public interest and which would carry out 
the spirit of this zoning ordinance, secure public safety, and provide substantial justice. 

 
 6. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land or the essential character in the 

vicinity of the property. 
 
 7. The conditions pertaining to the land or structure are not so general or recurrent in nature as 

to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions practicable. 
 
 8. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with public interest and the purposes and 

intent of this Chapter. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
G:\Community Planning & Development\Planning\FORMS\VARIANCE APPLICATION SUPPLEMENT-review criteria only.docx 



 

 

To:  Zoning Board of Appeals 

From:  Keith Chapman, Assistant Planner 

Date:  June 5, 2020 

Re:  ZBA Case No. 20-06-10-1 (Metro Detroit Signs) 

 

ZBA CASE NO.:  20-06-10-1 (Metro Detroit Signs), 11444 Kaltz Ave., Warren, MI 48098   
LOCATION:  2085 Grand River Avenue 
PARCEL ID:  21-276-011 
ZONING DISTRICT: C-2 (Commercial) 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance from the following section of the Code of Ordinances:  
 
 Section 86-687(3)(d), Wall signs. Where several tenants use a common entrance in a 

multitenant structure, wall signs shall be permitted for those tenants having an individual 
means of public access up to a size equivalent to one square foot for each one square foot of 
building frontage occupied. 
 

Metro Detroit Signs, the applicant, is requesting a variance to install a second wall sign at 2085 
West Grand River Avenue.  The 1.84 acre subject property is zoned C-2 (Commercial) and located 
at the southeast corner of Grand River Avenue and Okemos Road. The previous restaurant was 
demolished to construct a five-tenant, 10,826 square foot commercial building, which is currently 
under construction on the property. The applicant will occupy the westernmost tenant space of the 
building. 
 
Businesses with frontage on more than one public street may be permitted two wall signs, one on 

each facade facing a public street.  Wall signs are allowed up to a size equivalent of one square foot 

for each one linear foot of building frontage where there is an individual means of public access.  

The subject site is located at the southeast corner of Grand River Avenue and Okemos Road.  The 

north and west elevations of the building both have frontage on public streets. 

 

The applicant is requesting to install two 92.3 square foot wall signs, one on the north and one on 

the west facades of the building.  The one sign on the north facade is proposed to be 92.3 square 

feet, which contains 47 linear feet of frontage on Grand River Avenue. A second sign, also 92.3 

square feet, is proposed on the west facade, which contains 80 linear feet of frontage on Okemos 

Road. A variance to install an additional wall sign on the west façade and a wall sign that exceeds 

the allowable square footage by 45.3 square feet on the north facade is requested. 

 

Attachments 

1. Variance application dated March 6, 2020 and received by the Township on March 10, 2020. 
2. Applicant’s response to review criteria received by the Township on March 10, 2020. 
3. Sign plan prepared by Chandler Signs dated March 12, 2019 and received by the Township on 
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March 10, 2020. 
4. Zoning map. 
 

 
G:\ COMMUN PLNG & DEV\PLNG\ZBA\2020 ZBA\ZBA 20-06-10\ZBA 20-06-10-1 (Metro Detroit Signs)\ZBA 20-06-10-1 staff report 





















2055

2020

4800

2085

4815

2040

2075

2131

2080

4901

0

2090
2060

2128

2151

4792

4830

4796

4794

4816

4787

2160

4800
4808

2030

4838

4841
4844

4825

48374833

2041

4825

4787 4780
4780

4780
4780

4819

47672150 2144

4870

2162

4789

C-3

C-2

RA PO

C-2

C-2

Ok
em

os
 Rd

W Grand River Ave

Ardm
ore

Av
e

±



 

 

To:  Zoning Board of Appeals 

From:  Keith Chapman, Assistant Planner 

Date:  June 5, 2020 

Re:  ZBA Case No. 20-06-10-2 (Buddy’s Rendezvous-Pizzaria, LLC) 

 

ZBA CASE NO.:  20-06-10-2 (Buddy’s Rendezvous-Pizzaria, LLC), 31800 Northwestern 
Hwy. Ste. 206, Farmington Hills, MI 48334   

LOCATION:  2010 Grand River Avenue 
PARCEL ID:  21-226-010 
ZONING DISTRICT: C-2 (Commercial) 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance from the following section of the Code of Ordinances:  
 
 Section 86-687(3)(a), Wall signs.  One wall sign shall be permitted and may be located flat 

against the building’s front facade or parallel to the front facade on a canopy.  For businesses 
with frontage on more than one public street, two signs may be permitted.  In no case shall more 
than one wall sign be located on a facade and no wall sign shall be located on a rear facade. 

 
Buddy’s Rendezvous-Pizzaria, LLC, the applicant, is requesting variance to install three wall signs at 
2010 Grand River Avenue.  The 2.78 acre subject property is zoned C-2 (Commercial) and located 
on the north side of Grand River Avenue.  A 4,485 square foot Burger King fast food restaurant 
occupies the property and is proposed to be demolished. A Site Plan Review application has been 
submitted to construct a 7,069 square foot Buddy’s Pizza dine-in and take-out restaurant. 
 
The applicant is proposing to install five signs, labeled A through E in the submitted Sign Plan, on 
the exterior of the proposed building. Sign A will display the 27.4 square foot Buddy’s logo wall sign 
and is located on the west building façade. Sign C contains 40.33 square feet of aluminum letters on 
the north building façade. And sign D is a 1.55 square foot carry out sign located on the north 
building façade.  The ordinance only allows one wall sign on the building’s front facade that is 
allowed to be 1 square foot in size per linear feet of frontage on a public street. Grand River Avenue 
is the only public street for this site, a 65 square foot wall sign is only permissible on the south 
building façade facing Grand River Avenue. 
 

Sign Type Location Size Variance 
Requested 

A Wall Sign West Facade 27.4 sq. ft. No Street Frontage 
C Wall Sign North Facade 40.33 sq. ft. No Street Frontage 
D Wall Sign North Facade 1.55 sq. ft. No Street Frontage 

 
Sign E is a 388 square foot painted mural on the east and south building facade. The mural can cover 

100% of one wall on the building, but cannot wrap around to a second wall. The applicant has 
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ZBA Case No. 20-06-10-2 (Buddy’s Rendezvous-
Pizzaria, LLC) 
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indicated that the mural will only be on the east wall. The applicant has indicated that Sign B, a 

projecting sign, will not be installed. 

A variance to install three wall signs not located on frontage to a public street is requested. 

 

Attachments 

1. Variance application dated May 14, 2020 and received by the Township on May 19, 2020. 
2. Applicant’s response to review criteria received by the Township on May 19, 2020. 
3. Sign plan prepared by elevated identity dated May 13, 2020 and received by the Township on May 

19, 2020. 
4. Site plan prepared by LSG Engineers & Surveyors dated May 6, 2020 and received by the Township 

on May 19, 2020. 
5. Architectural plan prepared by aria architects dated May 14, 2020 and received by the Township 

on May 19, 2020. 
6. Zoning map. 
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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN 
PLANNING DIVISION 

5151 MARSH ROAD, OKEMOS, MI  48864 
(517) 853-4560

VARIANCE APPLICATION 

A. Applicant  _______________________________________________________________
Address of Applicant ______________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
Telephone (Work) _____________________  Telephone (Home) __________________
Fax ______________________  Email address: ________________________________
Interest in property (circle one): Owner  Tenant  Option  Other

B. Site address/location ______________________________________________________
Zoning district ____________________   Parcel number __________________________

C. Nature of request (Please check all that apply):
� Request for variance(s)
� Request for interpretation of provision(s) of the “Zoning Ordinance” of the Code of

Ordinances
� Review an order, requirements, decision, or a determination of a Township official

charged with interpreting or enforcing the provisions of the “Zoning Ordinance” of
the Code of Ordinances

Zoning Ordinance section(s) ______________________________________________________ 

D. Required Supporting Material  Supporting Material if Applicable 
-Property survey -Architectural sketches
-Legal description -Other
-Proof of property ownership or

approval letter from owner
-Site plan to scale
-Written statement, which demonstrates how all the review criteria will be met (See

next page)

__________________________ __________________________ _________________ 
Signature of Applicant  Print Name  Date 

Fee:  ___________________________ Received by/Date: __________________________ 

  I (we) hereby grant permission for members of the Charter Township of Meridian Zoning 
Board of Appeals, Township staff members and the Township’s representatives or 
experts the right to enter onto the above described property (or as described in the 
attached information) in my (our) absence for the purposes of gathering information 
including but not limited to the taking and the use of photographs.  (Note to Applicant(s): 
This is optional and will not affect any decision on your application.) 

______________________________________       ________________________________ 
Signature of Applicant(s) Date 
______________________________________         ________________________________ 
Signature of Applicant(s) Date 

Shawn Baxter
Shawn Baxter



 

 
05/14/2020 
 
Charter Township of Meridian 
Planning Division 
5151 Marsh Road 
Okemos, MI 48864 
 
To Whom it May Concern, 
 
Please see the following responses as to why we feel that the variance to the signage ordinance is 
warranted.  Please also reference our supplemental submission materials. 
 

1. Unique circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to 
other land or structures in the same zoning district. 

 
Response: In reference to sign B, the angled sign is necessary due to the dense tree line on 

the East side of the building.  Any wall signage that is located on the south 
façade facing Grand River Avenue will be obstructed when driving from the East.  
The angled sign allows for the wall sign for that public frontage to be visible from 
both driving directions. 

 
 In reference to item “C” in the attached package the phrasing is part of the 

brand identity for Buddy’s Pizza.  We are considering this another public façade 
of the building due to the Take Out entry on that side of the building, and want to 
treat the building as such.  We consider this façade to be located on the public 
way as this will be the first façade that patrons will see when coming from the 
mall access road to the North. 

 
2. These special circumstances are not self-created. 

 
Response: The tree line and the public access road are existing and not included within the 

property. 
 

3. Strict interpretation and enforcement of the literal terms and provisions of this chapter would 
result in practical difficulties. 

 
Response: In reference to sign “B”, the angled sign is necessary for maximum visibility from 

Grand River Avenue.  As this is the main drive from which Buddy’s customers 
will be arriving it is very important to have as much visibility as possible. 

 
 In reference to sign “C”, the design treats this façade as fronting the public way, 

and as such needs to reflect Buddy’s to that view for patrons leaving the mall via 
the access road. 

 
4. That the alleged practical difficulties which will result from a failure to grant the variance would 

unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose. 
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ARIA GROUP ARCHITECTS,  INC.  
830 Nor th  Bou levard  • Oak Park ,  IL  60301 • (708)445-8400 

 
Response: In reference to sign “B” the tree line blocking viewing from the East drive lane of 

Grand River Avenue could result in some loss of drive up patronage. 
 
 In reference to sign “C” the first view of the proposed Buddy’s location will be 

from the access road, which will require signage to alert the patron to the 
location. 

 
5. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or 

structure in a manner which is not contrary to the public interest and which would carry out the 
spirit of this zoning ordinance, secure public safety, and provide substantial justice. 

 
Response: Sign”B” in the submitted package will carry out the spirit of the zoning chapter 

by keeping the same approximate square footage of the existing wall and 
window signage of the existing Burger King.  The amount of signage will remain, 
however the orientation will be slightly different. 

 
 Sign “C” in the submitted package will carry out the spirit and intent of the 

zoning ordinances by conforming to the wall sign sizing limitations set in the 
ordinance.   

 
6. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land or the essential character in the 

vicinity of the property. 
 

Response: Signs “B & C” in the submitted package will not adversely affect any adjacent 
property.  The sign in question will be limited to the close vicinity of the 
proposed Buddy’s location. 

 
 

7. The conditions pertaining to the land or structure are not so general or recurrent in nature as to 
make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions practicable. 

 
Response: Due to the tree line on the East side of the building, and the access road from 

the mall, the signage change will be limited to the proposed Buddy’s property.  
This will not affect all C-2 zoning parcels.  

 
8. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with public interest and the purposes and 

intent of this Chapter. 
 

Response: Sign “B” in the submitted package is in keeping with the public interest, 
purposes and intent of the chapter, which we believe is to limit the general 
amount of signage and size.  The proposed signage will be approximately the 
same size as the existing Burger King signage fronting Grand River Ave.  The 
proposal is not asking for more signage, just a different placement on the 
building due to an existing tree line.   
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ARIA GROUP ARCHITECTS,  INC.  
830 Nor th  Bou levard  • Oak Park ,  IL  60301 • (708)445-8400 

 Sign “C” in the submitted package is in keeping with public interest and 
purposes of this chapter which we believe is to limit the amount of signage and 
size fronting a public way, or entrance path to our site. 

 
If there are any additional questions please do not hesitate to ask. 
 
Sean Irish 
Aria Group Architects, Inc. 
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ARIA GROUP ARCHITECTS, INC.

Aria Group Architects, Inc. shall retain all  

common law, statutory and other reserved 

rights.  These drawings and related  

documents shall not be duplicated, disclosed  

or otherwise without written consent of Aria  

Group Architects, Inc.

Contractor shall verify all figured dimensions 

and conditions at the job site and notify Aria 

Group Architects, Inc. of any dimensional 

errors, omissions or discrepancies before 

beginning or fabricating any work. Do not scale 

these drawings.
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NO. DATE REMARKS

EXTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE
Label Type Manufacturer Style Color/Finish Location Size Notes Contact

MASONRY

BRK-1 BRICK VENEER RAUCH CLAY ELGIN BUTLER
#8700 PEARL SPECK

3/8" MORTAR JOINTS. LATICRETE #45 RAVEN
MORTAR: LATICRETE #45 RAVEN

EXTERIOR & INTERIOR WALLS. REFER TO
ELEVATIONS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS

MODULAR THIN BRICK VENEER. USE LATICRETE
MASONRY VENEER INSTALLATION SYSTEM
AS RECOMMENDED BY MFR.

DEVON DILLENBECK
(773) 254-0775

BRK-2 BRICK VENEER RAUCH CLAY ELGIN BUTLER
#8800 CLASSIC RED

3/8" MORTAR JOINTS. LATICRETE #45 RAVEN EXTERIOR WALLS. REFER TO ELEVATIONS
FOR EXACT LOCATIONS

MODULAR THIN BRICK VENEER. USE LATICRETE
MASONRY VENEER INSTALLATION SYSTEM
AS RECOMMENDED BY MFR.

DEVON DILLENBECK
(773) 254-0775

METAL

M-1 BREAK METAL BY G.C. MATTE BLACK CLEAR MATTE SEALER SOFFIT TRIM & EXTERIOR WALL PANELS REFER TO
ELEVATIONS &
DETAILS

REFER TO ELEVATIONS & DETAILS FOR
EXACT LOCATIONS

BY G.C.

M-14 METAL STANDING
SEAM

BRIDGERSTEEL MECHANICAL LOCK
PANEL SYSTEM

MATTE BLACK STANDING SEAM METAL PANELS @
EXTERIOR. REFER TO EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS.

24 GAUGE. 12"
COVERAGE. 1"
ROOF  CLIP.

REFER TO ELEVATIONS & DETAILS BY G.C.

MISC.

FS-1 STUCCO STO CORP 80296-519
POWERWALL FINE

COLOR TO MATCH P-1 (SW XXXX). STO POWER
WALL FINE FINISH

EXTERIOR WALL @ BACK. REFER TO
ELEVATIONS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS

- SAMPLE TO BE PROVIDED FOR APPROVAL KRISTIN KENRIKSEN
(630) 200-5555

SYS-1 EXTERIOR
STOREFRONT
SYSTEM

BY G.C. - BLACK ANODIZED FINISH EXTERIOR STOREFRONT SYSTEM. REFER
TO DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS.

- - BY G.C.

PAINT

P-1 PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS,
OR EQ.

TBD TBD INTEGRAL COLOR FOR FS-1 @ EXTERIOR
WALLS.

- - -

P-5 PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS,
OR EQ.

SW6868 "REAL RED" WALLS: EGGSHELL PAINTED STRIPE @ DINING II & EXTERIOR
WALLS

- USE EXTERIOR GRADE PAINT WHERE
APPLICABLE. REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR
EXACT LOCATION.

-

WOOD

WD-6 EXTERIOR
HARDWOOD

SIERRA FOREST
PRODUCTS

ACCOYA WOOD STAINED OR TINTED COMMERCIAL GRADE
EXTERIOR MATTE WATER BOURNE SEALER. PAINT
P-4 PRIOR TO SEALING. SEAL ALL SIDES TYP.

EXTERIOR WALLS @ ENTRY. REFER TO
EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR EXACT
LOCATIONS

1" x 6" PANKS CONTACT MFR. FOR INSTALLATION
REQUIREMENTS. STAINLESS STEEL
FASTENERS TO BE USED W/ ACCOYA.
SAMPLE TO BE PROVIDED FOR APPROVAL

(800) 646-7564
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NO. DATE REMARKS

EXTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE
Label Type Manufacturer Style Color/Finish Location Size Notes Contact

MASONRY

BRK-1 BRICK VENEER RAUCH CLAY ELGIN BUTLER
#8700 PEARL SPECK

3/8" MORTAR JOINTS. LATICRETE #45 RAVEN
MORTAR: LATICRETE #45 RAVEN

EXTERIOR & INTERIOR WALLS. REFER TO
ELEVATIONS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS

MODULAR THIN BRICK VENEER. USE LATICRETE
MASONRY VENEER INSTALLATION SYSTEM
AS RECOMMENDED BY MFR.

DEVON DILLENBECK
(773) 254-0775

BRK-2 BRICK VENEER RAUCH CLAY ELGIN BUTLER
#8800 CLASSIC RED

3/8" MORTAR JOINTS. LATICRETE #45 RAVEN EXTERIOR WALLS. REFER TO ELEVATIONS
FOR EXACT LOCATIONS

MODULAR THIN BRICK VENEER. USE LATICRETE
MASONRY VENEER INSTALLATION SYSTEM
AS RECOMMENDED BY MFR.

DEVON DILLENBECK
(773) 254-0775

METAL

M-1 BREAK METAL BY G.C. MATTE BLACK CLEAR MATTE SEALER SOFFIT TRIM & EXTERIOR WALL PANELS REFER TO
ELEVATIONS &
DETAILS

REFER TO ELEVATIONS & DETAILS FOR
EXACT LOCATIONS

BY G.C.

M-14 METAL STANDING
SEAM

BRIDGERSTEEL MECHANICAL LOCK
PANEL SYSTEM

MATTE BLACK STANDING SEAM METAL PANELS @
EXTERIOR. REFER TO EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS.

24 GAUGE. 12"
COVERAGE. 1"
ROOF  CLIP.

REFER TO ELEVATIONS & DETAILS BY G.C.

MISC.

FS-1 STUCCO STO CORP 80296-519
POWERWALL FINE

COLOR TO MATCH P-1 (SW XXXX). STO POWER
WALL FINE FINISH

EXTERIOR WALL @ BACK. REFER TO
ELEVATIONS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS

- SAMPLE TO BE PROVIDED FOR APPROVAL KRISTIN KENRIKSEN
(630) 200-5555

SYS-1 EXTERIOR
STOREFRONT
SYSTEM

BY G.C. - BLACK ANODIZED FINISH EXTERIOR STOREFRONT SYSTEM. REFER
TO DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS.

- - BY G.C.

PAINT

P-1 PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS,
OR EQ.

TBD TBD INTEGRAL COLOR FOR FS-1 @ EXTERIOR
WALLS.

- - -

P-5 PAINT SHERWIN WILLIAMS,
OR EQ.

SW6868 "REAL RED" WALLS: EGGSHELL PAINTED STRIPE @ DINING II & EXTERIOR
WALLS

- USE EXTERIOR GRADE PAINT WHERE
APPLICABLE. REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR
EXACT LOCATION.

-

WOOD

WD-6 EXTERIOR
HARDWOOD

SIERRA FOREST
PRODUCTS

ACCOYA WOOD STAINED OR TINTED COMMERCIAL GRADE
EXTERIOR MATTE WATER BOURNE SEALER. PAINT
P-4 PRIOR TO SEALING. SEAL ALL SIDES TYP.

EXTERIOR WALLS @ ENTRY. REFER TO
EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR EXACT
LOCATIONS

1" x 6" PANKS CONTACT MFR. FOR INSTALLATION
REQUIREMENTS. STAINLESS STEEL
FASTENERS TO BE USED W/ ACCOYA.
SAMPLE TO BE PROVIDED FOR APPROVAL

(800) 646-7564
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